## <u>Registrar(J)(Budget)</u>

May kindly see the online reply received from Smt. Sakshi Sharma, Additional Principal Judge, Family court, Deoria in compliance of order of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajnish Kumar, the then Administrative Judge, Deoria in the matter of property statement, communicated to the officer.

In this connection, it is submitted that earlier the officer had submitted her movable & immovable property statements at the time of joining into Judicial Service which were put up before the then Hon'ble Administrative Judge, Deoria through detailed online office note on which His Lordship has been pleased to pass the following online order:

## "The officer shall submit the explanation for delay in submission of property statement"

The order of the Court had been communicated to the officer concerned.

The officer concerned has replied that "she has not any information regarding submission of property statements. Therefore, she could not submit the aforesaid statements within due time. She was not any other intentions for delayed submission", mentioned in attachment 'Regardingh explanation' (copy of offline letter dated 09.04.2019).

In this connection it is submitted that officer has submitted the aforesaid statements firstly offline on 09.04.2019, placed in the misc. file of the officer but it was not dealt offline due to incomplete details in the same. After that Office has sent offline letter dated 14.06.2019 for submitting the complete details, to the Court. Thereafter, officer has submitted the statements at the time of joining into Judicial Service online on eService portal.

May, therefore, if approved, reply of Court's order/explanation in the matter of property statements at the time of joining into Judicial Service, as desired by the Court in the matter, furnished by Smt. Sakshi Sharma, Additional Principal Judge, Family court, Deoria be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajeev Singh, Administrative Judge, Deoria for His Lordship's kind perusal and orders?

Anshu Mishra, Section Officer

Meetu Verma, Assistant Registrar

Admin.A-4

## Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajeev Singh,

## Administrative Judge, Deoria

Submitted for kind perusal & orders?

Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)